and incorporated by reference in this document.

   83

   UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   ASSUMPTION A--100% STOCK ISSUED
   (Dollars In Thousands)

   First   Proforma   Proforma
   Merchants   Lafayette   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------------------------------------------------------------

Assets
Cash and due from banks .....   $   46,149   $ 22,416   $  (1,400) (1)   $   69,064
   (400) (2)
   3,303  (3)
   (1,004) (4)
Interest-bearing deposits .....   14,942   14,942
Federal funds sold .....   18,525   8,800   27,325
   ---------------------------------------   ------------
  Cash and cash equivalents .....   64,674   46,158   499   111,331
Interest-bearing time deposits .....   3,119   3,119
Investment securities
  Available for sale .....   241,080   94,235   335,315
  Held to maturity .....   8,942   3,918   177  (5)   13,037
   ---------------------------------------   ------------
   Total investment securities .....   250,022   98,153   177   348,352
Mortgage loans held for sale .....   830   9,253   165  (5)   10,248
Loans, net of allowance .....   1,346,731   549,793   3,140  (5)   1,899,664
Premises and equipment .....   27,184   10,756   9,441  (6)   47,381
Federal Reserve and FHLB stock .....   7,856   2,344   10,200
Interest Receivable .....   13,556   7,411   20,967
Core deposit intangible and goodwill .   32,795   12,470   30,156  (7)   79,151
   (12,470) (8)
   16,200  (9)
Other assets .....   14,904   11,215   755 (10)   34,914
   9,957 (11)
   (1,917)(15)
   ---------------------------------------   ------------
   Total assets .....   $1,761,671   $747,553   $  56,103   $ 2,565,327
   =======================================   ============

Liabilities
Deposits
  Noninterest-bearing .....   $  163,689   $ 65,432   $   229,121
  Interest-bearing .....   1,224,881   538,028   4,799  (5)   1,767,708
   ---------------------------------------   ------------
   Total deposits .....   1,388,570   603,460   4,799   1,996,829
Borrowings .....   182,455   78,085   509  (5)   261,049
Trust preferred ..... 
Other liabilities .....   13,061   7,354   139 (16)   20,554
   ---------------------------------------   ------------
   Total liabilities .....   1,584,086   688,899   5,447   2,278,432

Stockholders' equity
  Preferred stock-no par value
  Common stock .....   1,584   3,962   (3,962)(13)   2,166
   582 (14)
  Additional paid in capital .....   50,817   38,119   (38,119)(13)   159,545
   108,728 (14)
  Retained earnings .....   121,711   15,461   (15,461)(13)   121,711
  Accumulated comprehensive income ...   3,473   1,112   (1,112)(13)   3,473
   ---------------------------------------   ------------
   Total stockholders' equity .....   177,585   58,654   50,656   286,895

   ---------------------------------------   ------------
   Total liabilities and stockholders
   equity .....   $1,761,671   $747,553   $  56,103   $ 2,565,327
   =======================================   ============

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited proforma combined
consolidated financial information.

   84

   UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   ASSUMPTION A--100% STOCK ISSUED
   (Dollars In Thousands except Share and Per Share Amounts)

   First   Proforma   Proforma
   Merchants   Lafayette   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest Income
   Loans receivable .....   $   96,109   $   46,620   $   (648)(17)   $ 142,081
   Investment securities .....   19,065   4,982   (39)(17)   24,008
   Other .....   1,354   784   2,138
   --------------------------------------------------   -----------
   Total interest income .....   116,528   52,386   (687)   168,227
   --------------------------------------------------   -----------

Interest Expense
   Deposits .....   49,607   23,016   (4,799)(17)   67,824
   Securities sold under repurchase agreements ....   4,263   1,773   6,036
   Federal Home Loan Bank advances & other .....   6,676   2,616   (339)(17)   8,953
   --------------------------------------------------   -----------
   Total interest expense .....   60,546   27,405   (5,138)   82,813
   --------------------------------------------------   -----------

Net Interest Income .....   55,982   24,981   4,451   85,414
   Provision for loan losses .....   2,625   1,200   3,825
   --------------------------------------------------   -----------

Net interest income after provision for loan losses .   53,357   23,781   4,451   81,589
   --------------------------------------------------   -----------

Other Income
   Fiduciary activities .....   4,972   1,187   6,159
   Service charges on deposit accounts .....   4,776   1,880   6,656
   Other customer fees .....   3,519   1,042   4,561
   Net realized losses on sales of
   available-for-sale securities .....   (107)   (12)   (119)
   Commission income .....   1,950   758   2,708
   Other income .....   1,524   970   2,494
   --------------------------------------------------   -----------
   Total other income .....   16,634   5,825   22,459
   --------------------------------------------------   -----------

Other expenses
   Salaries and employee benefits .....   21,418   10,681   32,099
   Net occupancy expenses .....   2,471   1,247   236(18)   3,954
   Equipment expenses .....   4,299   1,731   6,030
   Goodwill and core deposit amortization .....   896   740   3,600(20)   4,496
   (740)(22)
   Other expenses .....   10,999   4,777   15,776
   --------------------------------------------------   -----------
   Total other expenses .....   40,083   19,176   3,096   62,355
   --------------------------------------------------   -----------

Income before income tax .....   29,908   10,430   1,355   41,693
   Income tax expense .....   9,968   3,514   549(19)   14,031
   --------------------------------------------------   -----------
Net income .....   $   19,940   $   6,916   $   806   $  27,662
   ==================================================   ===========

Per Share Data
   Basic earnings per common share .....   $   1.67   $   1.75   $   1.67
   Diluted earnings per common share .....   1.66   1.74   1.66
   Average common shares-basic .....   11,909,457   3,950,297   16,564,912
   Average common shares-diluted .....   11,992,231   3,985,521   16,647,686

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited proforma combined
consolidated financial information.

   85

   UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   ASSUMPTION A--100% STOCK ISSUED
   (Dollars In Thousands except Share and Per Share Amounts)

   First   Proforma   Proforma
   Merchants   Lafayette   Adjustments   Combined
   --------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest Income
   Loans receivable .....   $   77,632   $   35,581   $   (486)(17)   $ 112,727
   Investment securities .....   12,426   3,752   (30)(17)   16,148
   Other .....   855   1,571   2,426
   -----------------------------------------------   -----------
   Total interest income .....   90,913   40,904   (516)   131,301

Interest Expense
   Deposits .....   35,817   17,876   (3,599)(17)   50,094
   Securities sold under repurchase agreements   2,665   1,291   3,956
   Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other ..   5,209   2,114   (255)(17)   7,068
   -----------------------------------------------   -----------
   Total interest expense .....   43,691   21,281   (3,854)   61,118
   -----------------------------------------------   -----------

Net Interest Income .....   47,222   19,623   3,338   70,183
   Provision for loan losses .....   2,371   900   3,271
   -----------------------------------------------   -----------

Net interest income after provision for loan ....   44,851   18,723   3,338   66,912
   -----------------------------------------------   -----------

Other Income
   Fiduciary activities .....   4,117   890   5,007
   Service charges on deposit accounts .....   4,106   1,551   5,657
   Other customer fees .....   231   793   1,024
   Net realized losses on sales of
   available-for-sale securities .....   (167)   (167)
   Commission income .....   1,465   308   1,773
   Other income .....   3,890   1,773   5,663
   -----------------------------------------------   -----------
   Total other income .....   13,642   5,315   18,957
   -----------------------------------------------   -----------

Other expenses
   Salaries and employee benefits .....   18,094   9,226   27,320
   Net occupancy expenses .....   2,037   965   177 (18)   3,179
   Equipment expenses .....   3,282   1,395   4,677
   Goodwill and core deposit amortization .....   1,181   537   2,700 (20)   3,881
   (537)(22)
   Other expenses .....   8,365   3,732   12,097
   -----------------------------------------------   -----------

   Total other expenses .....   32,959   15,855   2,340   51,154
   -----------------------------------------------   -----------

Income before income tax .....   25,534   8,183   998   34,714
   Income tax expense .....   8,834   2,580   404 (19)   11,818
   -----------------------------------------------   -----------
Net income .....   $   16,700   $   5,603   $   594   $   22,897
   ===============================================   ===========

Per Share Data
   Basic earnings per common share .....   $   1.36   $   1.41   $   1.35
   Diluted earnings per common share .....   1.35   1.40   1.34
   Average common shares-basic .....   12,306,708   3,958,906   16,962,163
   Average common shares-diluted .....   12,390,142   3,997,540   17,045,597

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited proforma combined
consolidated financial information.

   86

   UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   ASSUMPTION B-60% STOCK ISSUED
   (Dollars In Thousands)

   First   Proforma   Proforma
   Merchants   Lafayette   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------------------------------------------------------------

Assets
Cash and due from banks .....   $   46,149   $ 22,416   $  (1,400) (1)   $   69,064
   (400) (2)
   3,303  (3)
   (1,004) (4)
Interest-bearing deposits .....   14,942   14,942
Federal funds sold .....   18,525   8,800   4,871 (12)   32,196
   -------------------------------------------   ------------
  Cash and cash equivalents .....   64,674   46,158   5,370   116,202
Interest-bearing time deposits .....   3,119   3,119
Investment securities
  Available for sale .....   241,080   94,235   335,315
  Held to maturity .....   8,942   3,918   177  (5)   13,037
   -------------------------------------------   ------------
   Total investment securities .....   250,022   98,153   177   348,352
Mortgage loans held for sale .....   830   9,253   165  (5)   10,248
Loans, net of allowance .....   1,346,731   549,793   3,140  (5)   1,899,664
Premises and equipment .....   27,184   10,756   9,441  (6)   47,381
Federal Reserve and FHLB stock .....   7,856   2,344   10,200
Interest Receivable .....   13,556   7,411   20,967
Core deposit intangible and goodwill .....   32,795   12,470   36,761  (7)   85,756
   (12,470) (8)
   16,200  (9)
Other assets .....   14,904   11,215   755 (10)   34,914
   9,957 (11)
   (1,917)(15)
   -------------------------------------------   ------------
   Total assets .....   $1,761,671   $747,553   $  67,579   $ 2,576,803
   ===========================================   ============

Liabilities
Deposits
  Noninterest-bearing .....   $  163,689   $ 65,432   $   229,121
  Interest-bearing .....   1,224,881   538,028   4,799  (5)   1,767,708
   -------------------------------------------   ------------
   Total deposits .....   1,388,570   603,460   4,799   1,996,829
Borrowings .....   182,455   78,085   509  (5)   261,049
Trust preferred .....   55,200 (12)   55,200
Other liabilities .....   13,061   7,354   139 (16)   20,554
   -------------------------------------------   ------------
   Total liabilities .....   1,584,086   688,899   60,647   2,333,632

Stockholders' equity
  Preferred stock-no par value ..... 
  Common stock .....   1,584   3,962   (3,962)(13)   1,933
   349 (14)
  Additional paid in capital .....   50,817   38,119   (38,119)(13)   116,054
   65,237 (14)

  Retained earnings .....   121,711   15,461   (15,461)(13)   121,711
  Accumulated comprehensive income .....   3,473   1,112   (1,112)(13)   3,473
   -------------------------------------------   ------------
   Total stockholders' equity .....   177,585   58,654   6,932   243,171
   -------------------------------------------   ------------

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $1,761,671   $747,553   $  67,579   $ 2,576,803
   ===========================================   ============

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited proforma combined
consolidated financial information.

   87

   UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   ASSUMPTION B--60% STOCK ISSUED
   (Dollars In Thousands except Share and Per Share Amounts)

   First   Proforma   Proforma
   Merchants   Lafayette   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest Income
   Loans receivable .....   $   96,109   $   46,620   $   (648)(17)   $ 142,081
   Investment securities .....   19,065   4,982   (39)(17)   24,008
   Other .....   1,354   784   73 (23)   2,211
   ---------------------------------------------------   -----------
   Total interest income .....   116,528   52,386   (614)   168,300
   ---------------------------------------------------   -----------

Interest Expense
   Deposits .....   49,607   23,016   (4,799)(17)   67,824
   Securities sold under repurchase agreements   4,263   1,773   6,036
   Federal Home Loan Bank advances & other ....   6,676   2,616   (339)(17)   8,953
   Trust Preferred .....   4,964 (21)   4,964
   ---------------------------------------------------   -----------
   Total interest expense .....   60,546   27,405   (174)   87,777
   ---------------------------------------------------   -----------

Net Interest Income .....   55,982   24,981   (440)   80,523
   Provision for loan losses .....   2,625   1,200   3,825
   ---------------------------------------------------   -----------

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   53,357   23,781   (440)   76,698
   ---------------------------------------------------   -----------

Other Income
   Fiduciary activities .....   4,972   1,187   6,159
   Service charges on deposit accounts .....   4,776   1,880   6,656
   Other customer fees .....   3,519   1,042   4,561
   Net realized losses on sales of
   available-for-sale securities .....   (107)   (12)   (119)
   Commission income .....   1,950   758   2,708
   Other income .....   1,524   970   2,494
   ---------------------------------------------------   -----------
   Total other income .....   16,634   5,825   22,459
   ---------------------------------------------------   -----------

Other expenses
   Salaries and employee benefits .....   21,418   10,681   32,099
   Net occupancy expenses .....   2,471   1,247   236 (18)   3,954
   Equipment expenses .....   4,299   1,731   6,030
   Goodwill and core deposit amortization .....   896   740   3,600 (20)   4,496
   (740)(22)
   Other expenses .....   10,999   4,777   15,776
   ---------------------------------------------------   -----------
   Total other expenses .....   40,083   19,176   3,096   62,355
   ---------------------------------------------------   -----------

Income before income tax .....   29,908   10,430   (3,536)   36,802
   Income tax expense .....   9,968   3,514   (1,433)(19)   12,049
   ---------------------------------------------------   -----------
Net income .....   $   19,940   $   6,916   $   (2,103)   $  24,753
   ===================================================   ===========

Per Share Data
   Basic earnings per common share .....   $   1.67   $   1.75   $   1.68
   Diluted earnings per common share .....   1.66   1.74   1.67
   Average common shares-basic .....   11,909,457   3,950,297   14,702,730
   Average common shares-diluted .....   11,992,231   3,985,521   14,785,504

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited proforma combined
consolidated financial information.

   88

   UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   ASSUMPTION B--60% STOCK ISSUED
   (Dollars In Thousands except Share and Per Share Amounts)

   First   Proforma   Proforma
   Merchants   Lafayette   Adjustments   Combined
   --------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest Income
   Loans receivable .....   $   77,632   $   35,581   $   (486)(17)   $ 112,727
   Investment securities .....   12,426   3,752   (30)(17)   16,148
   Other .....   855   1,571   55 (23)   2,481
   -------------------------------------------------   ----------
   Total interest income .....   90,913   40,904   (461)   131,356
   -------------------------------------------------   ----------

Interest Expense
   Deposits .....   35,817   17,876   (3,599)(17)   50,094
   Securities sold under repurchase agreements ..   2,665   1,291   3,956
   Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other ....   5,209   2,114   (255)(17)   7,068
   Trust Preferred .....   3,723 (21)   3,723
   -------------------------------------------------   ----------
   Total interest expense .....   43,691   21,281   (131)   64,841
   -------------------------------------------------   ----------

Net Interest Income .....   47,222   19,623   (330)   66,515
   Provision for loan losses .....   2,371   900   3,271
   -------------------------------------------------   ----------

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   44,851   18,723   (330)   63,244
   -------------------------------------------------   ----------

Other Income
   Fiduciary activities .....   4,117   890   5,007
   Service charges on deposit accounts .....   4,106   1,551   5,657
   Other customer fees   231   793   1,024
   Net realized losses on sales of
   available-for-sale securities .....   (167)   (167)
   Commission income .....   1,465   308   1,773
   Other income .....   3,890   1,773   5,663
   -------------------------------------------------   ----------
   Total other income .....   13,642   5,315   18,957
   -------------------------------------------------   ----------

Other expenses
   Salaries and employee benefits .....   18,094   9,226   27,320
   Net occupancy expenses .....   2,037   965   177(18)   3,179
   Equipment expenses .....   3,282   1,395   4,677
   Goodwill and core deposit amortization .....   1,181   537   2,700(20)   3,881
   (537)(22)
   Other expenses .....   8,365   3,732   12,097
   -------------------------------------------------   ----------
   Total other expenses .....   32,959   15,855   2,340   51,154
   -------------------------------------------------   ----------

Income before income tax .....   25,534   8,183   (2,670)   31,047
   Income tax expense .....   8,834   2,580   (1,082)(19)   10,332
   -------------------------------------------------   ----------
Net income .....   $   16,700   $   5,603   $   (1,588)   $  20,755
   =================================================   ==========

Per Share Data
   Basic earnings per common share .....   $   1.36   $   1.41   $   1.37